CITY OF OAK CREEK WATER & SEWER UTILITY

OFFICIAL NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Water and Sewer Utility Commission will meet at the
Oak Creek Water & Sewer Utility, 170 West Drexel Avenue, Oak Creek, Wisconsin,
53154 on Tuesday, February 9, 2016, at 9:00 am.

The purpose of this meeting will be to discuss the topics listed on the attached agenda.

it is possible that members of and possibly a quorum of members of our governmental
bodies of the municipality may be in attendance at the above-stated meeting to gather
information; no action wilt be taken by any governmental body at the above-stated

meeting other than the governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice.

PUBLIC NOTICE

Please Note: Upon reasonable notice, a good faith effort will be made to accommodate
the needs of disabled individuals through sign language interpreters or other auxiliary
aid at no cost to the individual to participate in public meetings. Due to the difficulty in
finding interpreters, requests should be made as far in advance as possible, preferably
a minimum of 48 hours. For additional information or to request this service, contact the
Oak Creek City Clerk at 768-6511 or write to the ADA Coordinator at the Health
Department, City Hall, 8040 South 6™ Street, Oak Creek, Wisconsin, 53154.

DATED, at Oak Creek, Wisconsin, this the 4th day of February, 2016.

/s! Michael J. Sullivan
General Manager

s:openmitg.KE




1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

AGENDA
WATER AND SEWER UTILITY COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF OAK CREEK

TIME DATE LOCATION
9:00 am Tuesday Headquarters Building
February 9, 2016 170 West Drexel Avenue

OPENING OF MEETING
1.1 Roli Call
1.2 Minutes Approval - Regular Meeting 01-12-16
FINANCIAL MATTERS
2.1 Project Payment Approvals
2.2 Voucher Approval
2.3 Utility Investments
ADMINISTRATIVE & OPERATIONS REPORTS
3.1 Aldermanic Report
3.2  Plant Operations Report
3.3 Distribution Operations Report
3.4  Administrative Operations Report
3.5 Engineering Operations Report
3.6 Manager's Report
PROJECT APPROVALS
4.1 15" Avenue Water Main Extension Project
MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS
5.1  LED Shop Light Upgrade-Distribution
5.2  Vehicle Bid-Distribution
5.3 Filter Valve Replacement-Plant
5.4 Reduced Pressure Backflow Preventer Relocation-Plant
5.5 Inline Mixer Replacement-Plant
5.6  Electrical Valve QOperator Replacement-Plant
CLOSED SESSION
6.1 Closed session in accordance with Section 19.85 (1) (c), (e), and (g) of the
Wisconsin State Statutes for the following purpose:
A. CT Tank Compliance Project
B. Utility Funds Used in TIF Districts
C. 2016 Salary and Wage Adjustments
D. Employee Termination/Separation
6.2 Reconvene into open session
6.3  Take action, if required
ADJOURN

s:wpdocs.agenda.corm/ke




j

g,

™) Wi

Ao pancacdy

(A £ IMMTS 7 HILYAR HETHD MVC

W PP

FAURY

22 @qi ??& o

2T ZE 7 777

e

o o] Bl 2 1oy aaalond

- A A cdy UOISHNLIOT 103 PRpliditioddly

@\\W\\ Toieg

\\/E “Aq maorddy wowAtd {13 Joponueg

ALMLLA HIMIS ANV H2LYARMSTHOHVD

s riress dOmSd STHL 2Nd LNIAYd TYLOL]
W ELS s bE UDTISE FHHOINR ] FEAT
G6'BTE 028’ 1S o
o00% s eamdny wail
00as [iect oy psnuno 10 PO %OL) fehonddy mum DURso], oop SRIBMORY
S679T5'07a b5 opg o pELDD B01-anT
69T 0T 4 b aaz] loszer s TTULLRLLE fooses'oons L] 2ShebrE sruloirs 69125 4RL 1S
LTI o'y 0008 000 ores'me ottt g a0’ oo'ps ] oo oo - 00705 o't nrigcis  loglageie 81 b
soTooeoTs | nopelh 00°000'L 8 ors 200 aoe oeapEs o' lo0rons astE oozt oo - oot ke ogn proomemze  [eovesis fed toL
DO'TN T oerL k] oo 0005 (] oo'os e g oo coos - 99 0% comor'es ootk obottr'as pooor'ss I b
Qo waRry DORSE o] ope 13 ' oo ov'e noas 000 oos - 00°r% - orpig'ms  |ooest oozLey  |60TET |0 oot
00°0DL'SS ot g o0t chzd 3 opo0s'ss  [00L 00°0%- ooe oons cous - nooy - RFPaLSE pemorst  f:1 b
g ] 'L oo 000 00°0% 00D el (KT 00°keZ 1 o] 000s [vg et Bt s - eoonLes el §1 b
e L o' oot o5 0oas Bl SO008'S WOk lon'ox 000 0 - Bl 007 - Lt oogoess i1 b
95T65 E ] 000 looo Akl ] DSTI9LE =2 g frals] o 0g - ] - e OU05LT 00sLT 61+
oODIYIES o0e 0aae oo oot oo'e cooRces (00 0008 oo e HaZL 0008 - panzies  T00vE oomov'lze  |ooOssy dn i
0008V TS o] 000 oo'e o0 00t wedr) L DO Ok [y hagt o sy pODE'HE | SO'L6E g Cprirc I SR o [ ——
eievip 60900y no'as 3] 00s 00D 0uE oo oooaLse oonal's  {009ereE conere co'os - ] - naosort  [ooLE 7 peo'or Bugromes] ou
- - Tapug WBLiDAT] OB OREUETY)
sevoraize | eS0T scwobTEs  jroey gL Ty a4 oNEEOrS [POTHD  RSUSIIESE sFasR STRISE0S a2t 0008 aoes eoosThols  loorsch pL Qg s (e 'L g R o
LH0TLOMS Sirs sLEOYTMD  [6300 09" T T (ep= Riress  [dedns OF LENLET [orsrs [90'020'0MT iz joues - o0"o - oDTverEs  jo0'meT oL ooL'T uﬂ:&x-:.ﬂau.‘_aﬁuudﬂqﬁww”ﬁuﬂ La3
. N . . N R BIADY agug
lv'200zLs o5 vy Q0L0STIS  [osRRY aoros as'o oo ooo Dot oo ooas a0 oE 00'0% ooove'sts  ooaeE ey, con R ——
g turaad oSt jou‘00s"2: 423 oz aer eyt oo ol o oroTs Cir= ooz - o't coTe - banoz'his oo = sk ———
LRSS TR ooras 09D ooot oo no'ot oao ot orsiL [o0os - ooy oot - tovar'iss  [o5vE bs 005l ooty oLy "
y y . P TG Feeoeala (eus )
oo WY 000E ao'e nns 000 9005 Ei] 00°D0e" Lra- jovpead 0oTs Co000'YES | D07y cooog'ses  lovTh poonl'ee  looosizs R K TRy oI AERA TOUH L] DL
e idutead oot onos Eis] oros 000 orguaTe ook OIS TIT 005 00'0E jooos - pavesaLt ooy oaea’ze  josnaLTd pA ok axpa o Utz 6
looooE e WEE et ove o g 0o 000 000052 a0z pooon'zLS or's 0008 - oopos'aLs  |ooTH conoYSE  jootdkey  E ST aARA SO S|
pUongezLs | 00%T il 00'g (g oo 008 ‘e 02 00F LS oa™s oovogzcs UL no'ooy'st | ot to'ocy'ses  [00G ooy [eroor'sy el & oago Sy (SRR DD ‘oo WenA] 7
. N . - . B - " . N OV
00'020°52 oy 00'0¢ oo nons 000 ToeaTlE (60T 000D LE il papd ao'os no'0ca'ss oot ooToR'lzE  [poTedius R © 10 vz, Binapn Sy weauos] 9
COCOT S wE oo'ed jsineS oo 0 orooo've  [oo oaao0 s LIy pletd sonen'vE |00 oous - 0 ARGS cy0onr: 3 & - T —_"
OO0 GE 00T n00s [ooge] i oD wowars [0l Bl o0 oot 000k - 0008 - 00T oot jv@ T i seso ) B o v
. " o . - N HEEL
SITPLTESS | LealLl 000 ] o0o% e gl s FeTITEE TOE (OISR [eTYRE evagier | somie szeze'zors {crocor  fooosdoess  {o0AsS CRlL unupye e o g o) g
y N - G
oCTIOgILE | TGt a3 oo 0008 Lep) ooyt Inenl ooy zeoens  [oos - 0008 - o852aves  [8E°LD U UEESELE  0OSHE LN oLt winto I FIEA O Z.uu__.ﬁ >
00 0zLER oa'st oS a0y o0'or a0o 9008 oo o] ke pgrd e - 00'0ZHes  [S0L CreThes 00TaZE =2l i i ey oo gt ] L
WD S| ACD oD e aeduos Aoy o | eRdmen opegdiios mopduiesy 0| RMOD o] ptwen | wuomen | ARKMes | elernos a3 o Aapuenzy vopdpasd WegH  ON]
900 Anuensy 3903 Amans K] fepuene 3500 Agrrent 303 Agownty no3 Lousnty 1002 Lmueity W00 AprhD oL N
pp— FIoE 1 e EIrE ey SI0E 'L Py SHOT VI A S0 0 SURL 2105 Tk SEGE L IS p—,
2 3wowded (EfUEL At jeed 5 KAAD ERRS W ALUKte] |ORID £ UIBEI K PRIC F I Any o L JUBLIAD A [RTATY
ANIWAY TYNIA Kepong ujeyy U6 SIIH JEPo = ZoRYL *ON LOArcud



PLANT OPERATIONS

January, 2016

PUMPAGE REPORT 2016 (pumpage in 2015 (pumpage in Percentage of Change

gallons) gallons)
Monthly pumpage 210,253,000 211,173,000 -0.4
Monthly average day 6,782,000 6,812,000 -0.4
Monthly peak day (1/13/16) 7,890,000  (1/19/15) 8,430,000 -6.4
Yearly pumpage 210,253,000 211,173,000 -0.4
Yearly average day 6,782,000 6,812,000 -0.4
Yeatly peak day (1/13/16) 7,890,000 (1/19/15) 8,430,000 -6.4
West zone pumpage 02,430,000 97,100,000 -4.8
WATER QUALITY REPORT Raw Water Finished Water
Average free chlorine 1.53 mg/1
Total chlorine 1.72 mg/1
Average alkalinity 111.7 mg/l 111.9 mg/l
Average pH 83 8.1
Average fluoride 0.11 mg/l 0.71 mg/1
Average turbidity 445N.T.U. 0.04 N.T.U.
Average temperature 35.9°F

Hardness 137 mg/l 137 mg/1

Preventative Maintenauce Tasks: Staff completed 133 preventative maintenance tasks, 1
miscellaneous work order, and 2 safety sessions during the month.

Safety Training/ Medical Testing: Staff completed safety training on fall protection, lockout
tagout, respirator fit and seal testing, hearing protection, and personal safety gear during the month
of January. In addition, Medivan was on site to test all employees for hearing loss and pulmonaty
fitness.

Standby Engine and Generator: During routine maintenance operation of the standby engine at
the treatment plant staff detected abnormal performance. Inland was brought on site to trouble
shoot the engine and found a parts failure in one of the magnetos. Currently, the standby engine is
out of service until a decision is made on the CT project. On January 20" Operator Muschinski had
to abort a scheduled maintenance test on the Raw Water Pump Station standby generator due to the
floor drains overflowing from the engine cooling water. Operator Robe and Muschinski found a







DISTRIBUTION & COLLECTION QPERATIONS

January 2016

Water Main Breaks:
[n the month of January there were four water main breaks.

On January 6" there was a report of a possible main break at 3683 East Ryan Road. A crew was
sent to repair a 16” DIP that had a blow hole. The main was installed in 1972.

On January 12 there was a report of a main break at 1990 West Ridgeview Drive. A crew was
called in to repair a 12” DIP that had a blow hole by the bell. The crew cut out the piece of pipe
that was bad and installed a new one. The main was installed in 1972,

On January 13" there was a report of a main break at 10355 South Chicago Road. The main is a
16” DIP that is located on the edge of the highway. Mid City Plumbing was called in to do the

repair. The main had a 4” blow hole. It was installed in 1979.

On January 15™ a crew was sent to 8465 South 5" Avenue for a possible leak. The crew dug up
and replaced the T bolts on the MJ fitting that were corroded. The main was installed in 1964,

On January 22" a crew was sent to 8465 South 5™ Avenue to repair a 6” CIP on a hydrant lead.
After exposing the pipe a longitudinal break was found. The main was installed in 1964,

Water Lateral Repairs: None.

Hydrant Repairs:
On January 28" a crew was sent to repair a hydrant at 3631 East Alpine Drive that would not
shut off.

Sanitary Lift Stations:
On January 20™ a crew was sent to the Jewell lift station to replace two float switches.

Miscellaneous:
On January 20™ Utility Workers Struebing and Flatow attended a distribution seminar hosted by
HD Supply Waterworks.

In the month of January 7 Utility Service Workers attended Digger Hotline Meetings.




° HYWD3 UNG

0 voday WOWD [enuuy SN

0 wswdinkg py uny

0 Wawdinbz szuswwng

c wawdinkg szLEUmA,

) I 51521 UDNOBIo)d ZIDOWED
) sABuIYD Sjoyueyy Jieday
- €z SS[oUUBT] IOIG
. BUIdEaspuUE 1A BYdSY/21a0aues)
€ € paisnipy Jo paieday saxog doig
o ol pajenipy 4o palieday saxog aABA
L L 0001 SaNEA a1etadO
) (74 SUE 1912 Sj0Way WoauD
- 0% SUIEY JoMDS SJOWSH N2aUD
BE e 60 ST ANETT IR =)
- - 000681 SIBMas BIBUED
Q'960°LL 0'960°2) | coc'gsL SIaMag URaD
- a5 SIUBIPAL SZUBUINA
) 005 Bunuied JUeIpAH
. 6oz BUBOBg - BUISEaID JUBIPAH
- FrANA sder) - BUISESIS) WWEIpAH
€9 £9 £9 SBLISSOLD) LIBWIBIBAN
. s suonoeuuol) ASuabiswiz ysnid
ve ¥ PRrL BUIGSNd AHSHERD
N Sz BuILShld [Eruue-log
) 8ZL'T Suiysn| }eIpAH [enuuy
_ - SiiEday [EIo1E | J91EA
[ G BESENIENEEET
o L 00z stlallaoedoy U0
ve vZ sucnoadsu| [elisnpu|
9 T 002 SUCHoodsU] UOTDauUoD 55010
g 5 oe SEISUl Ao
<6 26 [+I55 saburyoxg ¢ bunsa IS
SIVIOL 23a AON 120 d38 o9nv anr NOr AVIN odv p=1-4 10 g34 NY{ | 81V0D NOLLd[¥O$3d 80r

9L0Z STIVO9 NOLLNGRHLSIa




ADMINISTRATIVE OPERATIONS
January 2016

Bill Inserts:

A listing of current water, sewer and metro rates will be included as a bill insert for all cycles,
beginning with the January bills. The Utility is required to notify customers of current rates at
least once a year and when rates change.

Year End:
Confidential Secretary Esselman sent 1099 information to the City for vendors who were
required to receive them for 2015.

WWA Audit Committee:

Accounting Supetvisor Stenzel and Senior Accountant Leranth performed the 2015 audit for
Wisconsin Water Association (WWA) on January 20. WWA financial statements were also
prepared in January and will be presented to the Board of Trustees in February.

Workload:
Other administrative tasks included the following:
1. Added 2 customer accounts.
2. Billed 895 water customers and 927 sewer customers.

Gallons Billed (in thousands):

YTD YTD YTD YTD YTD

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 Average
Residential 6,569 6,973 7,099 6,956 7,009 6,921
Commercial 33,515 35,213 34,675 31,944 32,691 33,608
Industrial 28,031 33,029 36,896 28,990 26,180 30,625
Public Authority 364 311 313 275 263 305
Wholesale 206,247 228947 225649 217,578 227,811 221,246

Total 274,726 304,473 304,632 285,743 293,954 292,706

% Incr (Decr) -9.8% -0.1% 6.6% -2.8%

New Customers:

YTD YTD YTD YTD YTD
2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 Average

Residential 2 2 3 6 2 3.0
Commercial 0 0 | I 5 1.4
Industrial 4] 0 4] 0 0 -
Public Authority 0 0 1 0 0 0.2
Wholesale 0 4] 0 0 0 -
Total 2 pA 5 7 7 5

% Incr (Decr) 0.0% -60.0% -28.6% 0.0%




ENGINEERING OPERATIONS
January 2016

Cell Pheone Antenna Uperades

AT&T has submitied two sets of plans requesting upgrades to their antennas at both Howell
Tower and Sycamore Tower. At both Howell Tower and Sycamore Tower, they have proposed
to remove one antenna at each of the three sectors and replace with a new antenna. Thus the
work at each water tower consists of removing three existing antennas and replacing them with
new antennas. These plans are cwrently under review by Strand Associates.

Verizon has proposed the installation of a generator at the Sycamore Tower site. They
conducted a demonstration for the Utility to insure the noise created by the generator would not
be distuptive to the surrounding neighbors. The results of the test were satisfactory. The plans
for the project have been approved by the Utility and are pending approval by the City of Oak
Creek Inspection Departiment.

Cricket removed their infrastructure from Sycamore Tower. The Utility has generated a punch
list and has delivered it to Cricket representatives. The majority of the punch list items will be
completed in the spring when the weather improves to a point where the temperature is more
conducive to painting.

CT Tank Compliance Project/2016 Water Treatment Plant Improvement Project

The plans and specifications for this project are complete and out to bid via QuestCDN. As per
the WDNR Safe Drinking Water Loan Program requirements, all documentation — including
fully executed contracts — are required to be delivered to the WDNR no later than March 31,
2016. The project is currently set for a February 26, 2016 bid opening in order to deliver final
project documentation by the deadline.

The Public Service Commission of Wisconsin (PSC) has decided to hold an onsite public hearing
regarding the project. Public comments will be received by the PSC Administrative Law Judge
(ALJ) on February 16, 2016 at 4:00pm at the Oak Creek Public Library. Because the ALJ has
decided to hold a public hearing, the PSC Commission will not be able to render a construction
authorization decision on the project at their anticipated February 11, 2016 meeting. Thus it is
unclear when the next meeting will occur. Consequently, there is the potential that the project
could get delayed if the Utility is not able to receive construction authorization in time to submit
final paperwork to the WDNR Safe Drinking Water Loan Program by March 31, 2016.

Utility Engineer Pritzlaff met with representatives from the Remediation and Redevelopment
branch of the WDNR. They are seeking more data and testing with regard to the existence of
Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) on the site. This testing can be done during construction but it
is unknown as to its effect on prosecution and progress. Additionally, site-wide testing for
PCB’s will add cost to the project. Engineering is cutrently determining a course of action with
regard to this portion of the project.




5™ Avenue Water Main Extension
The plans and specifications for this project are complete. The project will be out to bid on
February 4, 2016 with a bid opening on February 19, 2016.




15™ Avenue Water Main Extension
Date: February 9, 2016

RECOMMENDATION: That the Commission consider a motion to approve the 15"
Avenue Water Main Extension Project in the amount of $361,000 and to amend the
capital budget by the same amount,

On January 6, 2016, the Utility cxperienced a water main break in Ryan Road east of
Northbrook Blvd. The break interrupted water service to over 100 customers in the
Northbrook Subdivision. Further analysis of the scenario determined that the subdivision
has only a single feed from Ryan Road. Thus this project proposes to add a second feed
to the subdivision by extending the existing water main in 15™ Avenue as per the attached
exhibit and to specially assess the abutting property owners.

The project consists of extending approximately 1,100° of 12” PVC water main,
connecting two dead ends in 15™ Avenue. The budget for the project is as follows:

Project Design: $25,000
Project Construction: $300,000
Project Inspection:  $36,000
Total Project Cost:  $361,000

A financial feasibility analysis indicated a $213,000 loss for the Utility over the next 20
years. However, the second feed to the subdivision will provide reliability in the case of
a water main break in the future.

Estimated Project Cost: $300,000
Special Assessment (10 year payback): $141,935
Special Assessment (20 year payback): $8,700

Utility Funded : $149,365 (50%)

Engineering is in the process of evaluating all scenarios in which a water main break on a
single feed would cause interruption in water service to large amounts of customers.
Additionally, Engineering is also reviewing specific areas where — if a water main break
were to occur - the existing valve configuration could cause large customer service
interruptions. A priority list of these areas will be developed and presented to the
Commission at a later date. :







Distribution Garage Light Replacement

We have gathered information for converting the garage lights to retrofit LED bulbs. Besides providing significant
meney savings, the bulbs have an instant on feature which will allow us to have light when we need it. With this feature,
we will be ahle to decrease the amount of time the lights are on for each cycle since we will be able to turn them
immediately back on without the 10+ minutes it takes the current metal halide bulbs to cycle. We will no longer require
a ballast in each light which will also decrease power usage. if we replace all the bulbs at this time, we will qualify for a
Focus On Energy rebate for all the bulbs. Three bulbs are on 24 hours a day for security and exit lighting purposes. Four
bulbs are on 9 hours a day in our mechanics area to allow access to shop tools and maintenance/repair projects
throughout the day. There are three other zones that are controlled by switches. These are switched on periodically
throughout the day and have a run time of 1 % hours. On average, these lights may be on three hours a day. | factored
in Peak and Off-Peak rates when calculating energy costs.

Three 24/7 lights:
Currently each bulb costs $423 yr.
New bulb would be $138 yr.
Each bulb would pay for itself in nine months

Four 9 hr. /day lights
Currently each buib costs $129 yr.
New hulb would be $42 yr.
Each bulb would pay for itself in 2 yrs. 9 mos.

Remaining 30 shop lights
Currently each bulb costs $43 yr.
New bulb would be $14 yr.
Each butb would pay for itself in 7 years
(Each bulb has a life expectance of 55,000 hours. At the current rate of use, that is a 70 year life expectancy)

OEO Energy Solution’s price is $260 per bulb. After $50 rebate, total price per bulb would be $210.
Initial purchase price of 34 bulbs before rebate = $8840
Rebate for 37 bulbs {three bulhs have already been purchased that would qualify for rebate) = $2131
Total price after rebate = $6709 final cost

Hein Electric price was $285 per bulb with no mention of a rebate.
Total bulb replacement cost would be $9690

Current metat halide bulbs are $35 each with an average replacement of four/ year ($140}. Most are replaced due to
outage, hut some have to be replaced due to light output that is no longer sufficient.







00'€vZ'0TS

00°088%S

00°0S

R TAN T4
LTH04/592d

udjjen 9¢

[443

JBWOINE pdsg dewOoIny pdsg  J1lBWOINY pdsg  Jjeweiny pdsg  2fewoIny pdsg

8AES
098°'T
000°Z

JSO5EVT

B1IDIS

JWD
5102

JIND Ysld qogd

00'8S0'YZS

00°000°ZS

0s

00°'8509Z$
£LTH0Z/592d

udfen 9z

80°¢

8N E'S

TE0T

000°L
JOSEVT
OpEIIAIS

19|04A3Y)
910¢

19]04AYD YyauAg

00'0££°0TS

00'000'%S
00'598'6S
00°S65VES
LTH0L/S9Td

uofien 9z

1€

8AL'S
LTLT
0089
GOPT

00sT

agpoq
9102

23pog piem3

00°Z£50ZS 00°'SLY'6TS
00°000%S 00°000%S
00°€¥9°0TS 00'0€6°TTS
00°'SLTSES Sor'sES
LT1¥0./552d LTHOL/StTd
suojjen 97 suojlen £7
80°€ 1€

8AE'S 8AO'S
oyul ON 9£1°2
000°Z 5259
WSEPT LO°SHT
opeIaAIS 0ST4
19]|0JA2YD piod
9107 9107

19|CIA9YD plEMT  PIOg plem3

pig ¥ana) dnydid 9102
SNOILYIIAIDIAS ANV d

i1d

| P104 U WOl pig PUSWWIOIDY

00°000'97$ Wnowy 128png 910z

LIT°0ZS 1S00 V101
IINVYMOTIV
0009% NI-3avyL
S6'206'8S INNODSIQ
SZ0'SES 3014d
L1904/59Td S3YIL
suof[en 97 MNVL SVD
80'¢ OleY 12XV IeIy
JjewoIny pdsg  NOISSINSNYYL
8AE'S INION3
0981 avo1Avd
000°L MAD
W05 EVT 95BQ [99YM
OpeI=aA|IS PPOW
19|0JA3YD aNvyd
910Z ¥vaA
19]0JARY)) Z]OH o




B
k]
i
i
i

Memorandum

To: General Manager Sullivan
cC: OCWSU Conunissioners
From: Plant Manager Francis
Date:  2/3/2016

Re: Filter Valve Replacement

The following are quates for the replacement of' (1) 20" butterfly valve on filter #3 and (1) 18"
butterfly valve on filter #2,

Supplier

JF Ahern $24,800.00
Butters-Fetting $24,600.00
Recommended bid $24,600.00

2016 CIP budget $15,000.00 per valve




Memorandum

To: Geneial Manager Sullivan
CcC: OCWSU Commissioners
From: Plant Manager [Francis
Date:  2/3/2016

Re: 2 14" RPBP Relocation

The following are quotes for the relocation of the 2 1/2" reduced pressure backflow preventer.

Supplier

JF Ahern 511,485.00
Butters-Fetting $ 6,400.00
Recommended bid $ 6,400.00

2016 CIP budget $ 5,000.00




Memorandum

To: General Manager Sullivan
CcC: OCWSU Commissioners
From: Plant Manager Francis
Date:  2/3/2016

Re: Inline Mixer Replacement

The following are quotes for the replacement of the Inline mixing equipment.

Supplier

JF Ahemn $81,800.00
Butters-Fetting $£89,930.00
Recommended bid $81,800.00

2016 CIP budget $60,000.00




Memorandum

To: General Manager Sullivan
cc: OCWSU Commissioners
From: Plant Manager Francis
Date:  2/3/2016

Re: Electrical Valve Operator Replacement

The following are quotes for the replacement of the electrical valve operators for filters 1-4 effluent
valves.

Supplier
Dorner $17,108.00
Swanson $17,844.00

Recommended bid $17,844.00

2016 CIP budget $30,000.00




